

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY BOARD ENVIRONMENT and LAND USE COMMITTEE Action Plan Summary of Action Taken at the February 10, 2022 Meeting

Members Present: Aaron Esry, Stephanie Fortado, Mary King, Kyle Patterson, Jacob Paul, Chris Stohr and

Eric Thorsland

Members Absent: None

Substation in AG-1 and AG-2 Districts

This Meeting was held remotely.

	Agenda	Action
I.	Call to Order	6:31 p.m.
II.	Roll Call	
III.	Approval of Agenda/Addendum	Approved
IV.	Approval of Minutes A. January 6, 2022 – Regular Meeting	Approved
V.	Public Participation	Brad Uken, Champaign Co. Farm Bureau on Farm Bureau's ARPA Proposal
		Josh Hartke, excited to see Champaign Co. is updating its wind ordinance
		Mike Wilson, Eastern Illini Electric Co-op, on Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment on Tower Height
VI.	Communications	None
VII.	New Business: Items for Information Only A. Champaign County Farm Bureau Proposal for \$325,000 ARPA Funding to Accelerate Use of Cover Crops in Champaign County Agriculture	Information only. Discussion and the committee asked for more information.
VIII.	New Business: Items to Receive & Plan on File by ELUC to Allow a 30-Day Review Period A. Pollution Control Facility Ordinance Update	Received and placed on file for 30 days.
IX.	New Business: Items to be Approved by ELUC A. Annual Renewal of Recreation and Entertainment License for Champaign County Fair Association, 1302 N. Coler Avenue, Urbana, IL. 01/01/22 – 12/31/22.	The motion to renew the license passed unanimously.
	B. Authorization for Public Hearing on Proposed Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment to Authorize a Tower over 100 feet in height as a Second Principal Use with an Electrical	The motion to authorize a public hearing on the text amendment passed unanimously.

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY BOARD ENVIRONMENT and LAND USE COMMITTEE (ELUC) February 10, 2022 Action Plan

X. New Business: Item		to be Recommended to the County	
	Board		

A. Resolution Authorizing Agreement to Use State Farm Center Parking Lot for IEPA One-Day Household Hazardous Waste Collection on April 9, 2022.

*Recommend County Board Approval of the Resolution.

B. Resolution Approving Agreement between Champaign County, Parkland College and A-Team Recyclers regarding the Residential Electronics Collections on May 21, 2022 and October 15, 2022

*Recommend County Board Approval of the Resolution.

 C. Resolution Approving Champaign County Opt-In Form to Illinois EPA to Participate in Manufacturer E-Waste Program in 2023 *Recommend County Board Approval of the Resolution.

D. **Zoning Case 014-AT-21.** Amend the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance to establish beekeeping requirements as summarized in the full legal advertisement and summarized as follows:

Zoning Case 014-AT-21 died for lack of a motion to make a recommendation to the County Board.

- Amend Section 3.0 Definitions by adding a definition for "apiary", "beekeeping", "honey bee", "nucleus colony" and other related terms
- Add footnote 29 to section 5.2 Table of Authorized Principal Uses
- 3. Add footnote 30 to Section 5.2 Table of Authorized Principal Uses
- 4. Add new Section 7.8 Beekeeping in the R-1, R-2 and R-3 Districts, with new requirements for beekeeping

XI. Other Business

- A. Monthly Reports
 - 1. December 2021 (to be distributed)

Report should be available next month.

XII. Chair's Report

None

XIII. Designation of Items to be Placed on the Consent Agenda

10 - A, B and C

XIV. Adjournment

7:49 p.m.

^{*}Denotes inclusion on the Consent Agenda.